
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 12 AUGUST 2020, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk no later than 12.00 noon on Monday, 
10 August 2020.  This will allow the Council to provide public speakers with the 
necessary joining instructions for the Skype Meeting.  The Council will accept a 
written copy of a statement from registered speakers who do not wish to join a Skype 
Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should 
not exceed three minutes. 

 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on the following dates as correct 
records: 
 

 20 May 2020 

 27 May 2020 

 10 June 2020 

 8 July 2020 
 
 

mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Richmond, 304 Everton Road, Everton, Hordle (Application 20/10295) 
(Pages 5 - 18) 

  Demolition of existing detached garage & shed structures; 2 x detached 
houses; associated parking & turning utilising existing vehicular and 
pedestrian access 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated authority to Chief Planning Officer to be Authorised to Grant 
Permission subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement and conditions  
 

 (b)   Land Rear of the Old Cinema in Junction Road, Maynard Road, Totton 
(Application 20/10411) (Pages 19 - 32) 

  6 flats; associated hard and soft landscaping works; cycle store; window 
alterations to Old Cinema building 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (c)   11 Buckstone Close, Everton, Hordle (Application 20/10558)  
(Pages 33 - 38) 

  Extension to ground and first floor 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of 
[...]
da 

and reports pack so that there is a clear understanding of what is being discussed at all times. 

 



 
 

 
4 

 

Voting 

When voting is required on a particular item, each councillor on the committee will be called to vote in 

turn by name, expressing their vote verbally.  The outcome will be announced to the meeting.  A 

recorded vote will not be reflected in the minutes of the meeting unless this is requested in 

accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders. 

By casting their vote, councillors do so in the acknowledgement that they were present for the 

duration of the item in question. 

Technology 

If individuals experience technical issues, the meeting will continue providing that it is quorate and it is 

still practical to do so.  The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical issues cause the meeting to 

be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation Procedures 

are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Skype for Business Meeting.  

Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not wish to join 

a Skype Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should not 

exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the agenda front sheet for further 

information. 

 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
 

Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Michael Thierry 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
 

 



Planning Committee 12 August 2020 Item 3 a

Application Number: 20/10295 Full Planning Permission

Site: RICHMOND, 304 EVERTON ROAD, EVERTON, HORDLE SO41 0JX

Development: Demolition of existing detached garage & shed structures; 2 x

detached houses; associated parking & turning utilising existing

vehicular and pedestrian access

Applicant: H B Holdings Ltd

Agent: Aspire Architects Ltd

Target Date: 13/05/2020

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account when
determining this application.  These, and all other relevant considerations, are set
out and considered in Section 11 of this report after which a conclusion on the
planning balance is reached.

1) principle of the development
2) impact on the character and appearance of the area
3) impact on the residential amenities of the area
4) impact on protected trees and other vegetation
5) highway matters including parking
6) Habitats mitigation and ecology

This matter is before Committee as there is a contrary Parish Council view.

2 THE SITE

The site lies within the built up area of Everton in a residential area.  It contains a
detached two storey dwelling with associated outbuildings. The garden extends
beyond the end of the neighbouring garden of Semley and wraps around behind it.
There are protected trees along the north western boundary and that to the south
west. There are areas of public open space provided in conjunction with larger
housing developments to the north and south of this site.  11, Shepherds Way is
adjacent to the site to the south. Existing hedging and planting to boundaries would
be retained and reinforced.

3 THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal is for the demolition of the existing garage and shed and erect  a pair
of semi-detached 3-bedroomed dwellings. Access would be gained from an
extension of the existing driveway and both of the 
[...]
acy, the proposed dwellings would face the rear elevations
of 304 - the host dwelling - and 306, Everton Road.  The latter, being set back
further from Everton Road than No 304. This property has a rear garden of approx.
19m in length and the proposal would be a further 10m from this boundary which is
more than a sufficient separation to limit any overlooking.  There are landing and en
suite windows proposed to the side elevation of unit 2 which could be obscure
glazed in order to minimise their impact on 11, Shepherds Way.  Unit 1 does not
have any direct elevation to elevation relationship with any existing properties.    
With regard to noise and disturbance, the extended access drive  to serve the new
dwellings would be located around 13m from the rear of properties on Honeysuckle
Gardens with trees maintained  along the boundary together with a landscape strip
of 2m in width. It is considered that there is sufficient space between the extended
drive and the adjoining dwelling to protect the amenities of these adjacent dwellings
from unacceptable noise and general disturbance resulting from the use of the
driveway.

The proposed parking provision for unit 2 would be adjacent to the side boundary of
the site but set away from it by a retained hedge/landscape strip 1.8m wide. It is
close to the rear garden for 11, Shepherds Way albeit that the application boundary
is not immediately adjacent to this property.  Given the separation no unacceptable
amenity impact would result from this arrangement. Furthermore, this is a
comparable situation to the parking for no.11 in relation to the rear garden for 12,
Shepherds Way and in various other locations across the estate.  Therefore
although the concerns of the neighbours have been noted given the surrounding
layout the relationship is considered acceptable.
Although concerns expressed in relation to the impact of the proposal on the
residential amenities of the area have been noted, it is considered that the design
and 
[...]
al nitrate loading on the River Solent
catchment unless nitrate neutrality can be achieved, or adequate and effective
mitigation is in place prior to any new dwelling being occupied.  In accordance with
the Council Position Statement agreed on 4th September 2019, these adverse
impacts would be avoided if the planning permission were to be conditional upon the
approval of proposals for the mitigation of that impact, such measures to be
implemented prior to occupation of the new residential accommodation. These
measures to include undertaking a water efficiency calculation together with a
mitigation package to addressing the additional nutrient load imposed on protected
European Sites by the development. A Grampian style condition has been agreed
with the applicant.

12 CONCLUSION ON THE PLANNING BALANCE

The proposed development would be in keeping with the character of the area and
have an acceptable relationship with existing development within the area. The
design of the dwellings reflect detailing which can be found locally and the pair of
semi-detached houses would not appear out of context in this location in view of
their design and siting given the adjoining developments to the north and south of
the site.

The proposed would not adversely affect highway safety in the area nor give rise to
unacceptable impacts on the wildlife/ecology of the site. 
Subject to securing appropriate habitat mitigation and air quality monitoring
contributions and conditions the approval is recommended.

13 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

Crime and Disorder

N/A

Local Finance

If this development is granted permission, the Council will receive a New Homes
Bonus of £2448 in each of the following four years, subject to the following
conditions being met:

11



a)        The dwellings the subject of this permission are completed, and
b)        The total number of dwellings completed in the relevant year exceeds
            0.4% of the total number of existing dwellings in the District.

Based
[...]
ts in the year planning permission was granted, divided by the
All-in tender price index for the year the Charging Schedule took effect.  For 2020 this value is 1.28 (rounded)

12



14. RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to
secure habitat mitigation and air quality monitoring contributions

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans: ASP.20.008.100C, ASP.20.008.102,
ASP.20.008.200B, ASP.20.008.001A, ASP.20.008.005A, ASP.20.008.002D,
ASP.20.008.003, ASP.20.008.004, ASP.20.008.006, Preliminary Ecological
Appraisal, revised Tree Report - JH/AIA/20/21/Rev1.

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. Before development commences, samples or exact details of the facing and
roofing materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall only be implemented
in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in
accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan Review
2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest
District outside of the National Park.

4. Before development commences, the proposed slab levels in relationship to
the existing ground levels set to an agreed datum shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall only
take place in accordance with those details which have been approved.

Reason:  To ensure that the 
[...]

or

dl
e

So
41

 0
JX

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 August 2020 Item 3 b

Application Number: 20/10411 Full Planning Permission

Site: Land Rear Of THE OLD CINEMA IN JUNCTION ROAD,

MAYNARD ROAD, TOTTON

Development: 6 flats; associated hard and soft landscaping works; cycle store;

window alterations to Old Cinema building

Applicant: MYA Property Ltd

Agent: Simpson Hilder Associates

Target Date: 10/06/2020

Case Officer: Jim Bennett

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1. The principle of development
2. The effect on the character and appearance of the area
3. The effect on the living conditions of existing and future occupiers
4. The effect on public highway safety
5. Ecology, on Site Biodiversity and protected species
6. Habitat Mitigation

This application is to be considered by Committee because the recommendation is
contrary to the view of Totton and Eling Town Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site relates to a vacant piece of land fronting onto Maynard
Road to the south west of a block of flats known as 'The Old Cinema',
formerly named 'Savoy House' within the town centre of Totton. This
application also includes part of 'The Old Cinema' and the surrounding
land. This vacant parcel of land is largely laid to hardstanding and is in an
untidy and neglected condition. Currently, there is no access into this area
of land.

2.2    The application site is bounded by a 3 metre high wall on its western side,
beyond which is the service yard for Asda Supermarket. To the east and
south-east side of the site is a comm
[...]
ows to the existing rooms in the
flats are provided to maintain a reasonable amount of outlook in
accordance with policy ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036.

9. The lower parts of the ground and first floor windows on the rear [north west ]
elevation of flats identified as 2, 4 and 6 of the approved building  as shown on
Drawing Nos 108 and 109 shall at all times be glazed with obscure glass.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining neighbouring properties
in accordance with policy ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036.

10. The development hereby approved shall only take place in accordance with the
recommendations and mitigation measures for sound attenuation as set out in
the Assessment of Environmental Noise carried out by Ian Sharland Limited
Noise and Vibration Controls Specialist dated 20 April 2020 M4195-2, unless
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development
hereby approved shall only be implemented and thereafter maintained in
accordance with the approved scheme of sound attenuation. If a mechanical
heating and ventilation system is installed as part of the acoustic attenuation
measures, then a routine and regular maintenance program shall be set up and
adhered to by the building owners.

Reason:  In the interest of the amenity of the surrounding neighbouring
properties in accordance with policy ENV1 of the Local Plan
2016-2036.

11. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the spaces
shown on plans 105A and 107 for the parking of motor vehicles and cycles
have been provided. The spaces shown on plans 105A and 107 for the parking
or motor vehicles and cycles shall be retained and kept available for the
parking of motor vehicles and cycles at all times.

Reason:  To ensure adequate parking provision is made in the interest of
highway safety and in accordance with policy ENV3 of the Local
Plan 2016-2036.

12. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until:

a) A water efficiency calculation 
[...]
n

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

20
/1

04
11

La
nd

 re
ar

 o
f T

he
 O

ld
 C

in
em

a

Au
gu

st
 2

02
0

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

in
 J

un
ct

io
n 

R
oa

d
M

ay
na

rd
 R

oa
d,

 T
ot

to
n

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

32



Planning Committee 12 August 2020 Item 3c

Application Number: 20/10558 Full Planning Permission

Site: 11 BUCKSTONE CLOSE, EVERTON, HORDLE SO41 0UE

Development: Extension to ground and first floor

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Griffith

Agent: 71 Design

Target Date: 21/07/2020

Case Officer: Kate Cattermole

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of development
2) Impact on local character and appearance of area
3) Impact on residential amenity

This application is to be considered by Committee because there is a contrary view
with Hordle Parish Council

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site consists of a detached bungalow with a large flat roofed side
dormer, serving limited first floor accommodation in the existing roof. The property
has a hipped roof with subservient projecting front hip element. There is an existing
car port on the southern side of the dwelling and a flat roofed conservatory on the
northern side of the bungalow. The bungalow is set back from the front boundary, in
line with the neighbouring properties. The dwelling is situated in a generous sized
plot, and backs onto open land.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal would raise the overall ridge height of the dwelling by 650mm and
extend it to the side and rear of the dwelling. Cropped gables would be introduced
on the side elevations with front and rear dormers also proposed.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision Date Decision Description Status
20/10095 Extension to ground and
first floor

13/03/2020 Withdrawn by Applicant Withdrawn

5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan Part 1 Planning Strategy
Policy ENV3: Design quality and local distinctiveness

Supplementary Planning Documents
SPD - Hordle Village Design Statement

33

Agenda Item 3c



6 PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Hordle Parish Council
It recommends refusal on the grounds that this is out of character with adjacent
properties. There are significant objections from neighbours including about
overlooking. The proposal is overlarge and overbearing. The Parish Council support
the concerns of the case officer.

7 COUNCILLOR COMMENTS

No comments received

8 CONSULTEE COMMENTS

No comments received

9 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

The following is a summary of the representations received.

1 in support of the revised application

4 against for the following reasons:

development is overbearing and would result in a very large roof structure,
setting a precedent within the road
dormer would overlook neighbouring properties
overdevelopment of the site
substantial increase in mass compared to the existing bungalow
too dominant and out of character with the road
larger properties mean more people and more traffic, which will have a
negative impact on the Close

10 PLANNING ASSESSMENT

Principle of Development

The site is located in the built up area. Policy ENV3 requires new development to
achieve high quality design that contributes positively to local distinctiveness, that it
is appropriate and sympathetic to its setting in terms of scale, height and
appearance and shall not cause unacceptable effects  by reason of visual intrusion
or other adverse impact on local character.

The principle of development is therefore acceptable su
[...]
028 5345

37



75
77

1

59

2

71

88a

64 62

88

7

21

12

76

14

1

90

78

6

76a

Ev
er

to
n

BUCKSTONE CLOSE

Path (um)

Path(um)

24
.4

m

25.0m

24
.4

m

23
.8

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r 

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il 
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

A
ug

us
t 2

02
0

11
 B

uc
ks

to
ne

 C
lo

se

Ev
er

to
n 

R
oa

d
H

or
dl

e 
SO

41
 0

U
E

20
/1

05
58

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

38


	Agenda
	3a Richmond, 304 Everton Road, Everton, Hordle (Application 20/10295)
	3a - amended
	3a map

	3b Land Rear of the Old Cinema in Junction Road, Maynard Road, Totton (Application 20/10411)
	3b
	map b

	3c 11 Buckstone Close, Everton, Hordle (Application 20/10558)
	3c
	map c




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

12 AUGUST 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 12 August 
2020 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
  Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
* Barry Dunning 
* Allan Glass 
 

* David Hawkins 
* Maureen Holding 
  Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
* Michael Thierry 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:   

 
 Fran Carpenter 
 

  
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Jim Bennett, Dean Brunton, Kate Cattermole, Andrew Kinghorn, 
Daniel Reynafarje, Claire Upton-Brown, Karen Wardle and Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Clark and Kangarani. 
 

57   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 20 May, 27 May, 10 June and 8 July 

2020 be agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

58   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Crisell disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/10411 as a member 
of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Davis disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/10411 as a member 
of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. He also 



 
PC 12 AUGUST 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

reported that he had expressed a view in relation to the application and therefore in 
order to remove any perception of bias or predetermination would not vote on the 
application. 
 

59   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Richmond, 304 Everton Road, Everton, Hordle (Application 20/10295)  

  Details: 
 
Demolition of existing detached garage & shed structures; 2 x semi-
detached houses; associated parking & turning utilising existing vehicular 
and pedestrian access 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Matt Stevens, Aspire Architects Ltd (Agent) 
Dr David Miller, also on behalf of Mrs Sexton and Mr Longman (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
One further representation had been received from a local resident 
concerned with traffic generation, the principle of new development and 
suggesting that traffic calming should be provided in the area, this had been 
included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported that the description of the proposal should include 
the word ‘semi-‘ before ‘detached houses’.  An additional condition was also 
reported in relation to the first floor windows on the south eastern elevation 
of unit 2 to be obscurely glazed.  These matters had been included in the 
update circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Cllrs Hawkins and Wade were not present for the duration of this item due to 
a lost connection with the Skype meeting.  Cllrs Hawkins and Wade did not 
vote in respect of this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
That delegated Authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT 
PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 

106 Agreement to secure habitat mitigation and air quality monitoring 
contributions; and 

ii) the imposition of conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) and update note  
 
 
 



 
PC 12 AUGUST 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

 b   Land Rear of the Old Cinema in Junction Road, Maynard Road, Totton 
(Application 20/10411)  

  Details: 
 
6 flats; associated hard and soft landscaping works; cycle store; window 
alterations to Old Cinema building 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Graham Lees, Simpson Hilder Associates (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of David Bevan, Totton and Eling Town 
Council. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Crisell disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Totton and 
Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Davis disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Totton and 
Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. He also 
reported that he had expressed a view in relation to the application and 
therefore in order to remove any perception of bias or predetermination 
would not vote on the application. 
 
The Case Officer reported that amended plans had been submitted and 
therefore conditions 2 and 11 needed to be amended to reflect the correct 
plan number. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) and update note 
 

 c   11 Buckstone Close, Everton, Hordle (Application 20/10558)  

  Details: 
 
Extension to ground and first floor 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Matt Austin, 71 Design (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 



 
PC 12 AUGUST 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported that an amendment be made to the report on 
page 35 of the agenda pack, in the first paragraph under Residential 
Amenity, should read, “located to the north of the application site”. 
 
Cllr Reilly was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c)  
 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


